
j 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

I n re : Application for a 
staff- assisted rate case in 
Brevard County by CGD 
CORPORATION 

DOCKET NO. 920397 - WS 
ORDER NO . PSC- 93-0011- FOF- WS 
ISSUED : 01/05/93 

The fo l lowing Commissioners participated in the disposition of 

this matter : 

THOMAS M. BEARD , Chairman 
SUSAN F . CLARK 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
LrJIS J. LAUREDO 

ORDER GRANTING TEMPORARY RATES 
IN THE EVENT OF PROTEST 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER GRANTING RATES AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service 

Commission that the action discussed herein, except for the 

granting of temporary rates subject to refund, in the event of a 

protest , is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a 

person whose interests are adversely affected files a petition for 

a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25- 22.029, Florida 

Administrative Sode. 

BACKGROUND 

CGD Corporation (CGD or utility) is a developer-owned class C 

water and wastewater utility serving 237 customers in the Snug 

Harbor Lakes and Snug Harbor Village developments in Brevard 

County. Although the utility was certificated in 1981, it has 

neither had a rate case nor applied for price index rate 

adjustments since its inception. 

On May 5, 1992, the utility applied for staff assistance . The 

utility paid the appropriate fili ng fee. The official fili ng date 

is July 6, 1992 . The test year for this case is the hi s torical 

test year ended December 31, 1991. During that period, the utility 

recorded water system operating revenues of $49,669 and operating 

expenses of $71,191, res ulting in a net operating loss of $21,522. 

OOCUl·IENT ~UMOER -DATE 

0 0 0 5 6 JAN -5 ~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
PAGE 2 

The utility recorded no wastewater system operating revenues or 

expenses during the test period. 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

A customer meeting Has held on October 14, 1992, in the 

clubhouse of the Snug Harbor Lakes retirement development in Micco, 

Florida. Approximately 91 of the utility ' s 225 customers attended 

the meeting . Of those customers that spoke at the customer 

meeting, five residents had comments concerning the quality of 

service. Three customers commented on the taste and odor of the 

water. Other customers conmented on the high levels of chlorine in 

the water. One customer wanted the Commission to be aware of an 

inconvenience he suffered when the water line, located under his 

driveway, broke one weekend. No comments were offered concerning 

the wastewater system. 

We contacted the Department of Environmental Regulation (DER) 

and a representative of the utility regarding these issues. About 

the question of obnoxious taste and odor from the drinking water, 

the DER stated that the latest chemical analysis s howe d the 

presence of hydrogen sulfide and iron . Hydrogen sulfide causes the 

water to have a rotten egg smell , causes th ~ water to taste mus ky, 

but is considered a secondary contaminant and is not hazardous to 

the health of the customers. The utility attempts to control the 

level of hydrogen sulfide by treating the water at two different 

points with chlorine. The first point of chlorine injection is 

into the ground storage tank. The second point of chlorination is 

just prior to the new, high rate, sand filtration units . The 

presence of iron is also considered a secondary contaminant and is 

not a hazard to the health of the customer . The utility treats the 

water to remove the high iron content by sand filtration . 

A customer with a very acute sense of smell can detect 

chlorine levels as low as 0 . 4 ppm . The minimum free chlorine 

residual required by DER 1n accordance with Rule 17-550.510, 

F.A.C. , is 0 .2 ppm throughout the distribution system at all times. 

For this utility to mainta in the required level of disinfection, it 

has historically had to maintain a minimum level of 3. 5 ppm at the 

plant site. The DER also requires a util ity to purge the system 

with disinfectant any time a line break or repair exposes t he 

inside of a main . Since there is no regulatory ceiling o n the 

maximum level a utility can dose its system, CGD's current dosing 

practices are considered satisfactory . 

The discovery by the customer that the water supply line under 

his driveway had ruptured occurred on a weekend when he~vy 

equipment was not available to expose the water main under the 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93 - 0011- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 920397 - WS 
PAGE 3 

driveway apron. The driveway apro n was found to be approximately 

10 inches t hick and could not be removed with readily available 

tools. Monday of the next week, the utility arranged for a front 

end loader to expose the water line and to make the necessary 

repair . Addltional time was required to repair th~ driveway . The 

utility's response to the emergency appears reasonable and prudent. 

Based on the facts stated above and the information from DER, 

we find the quality of service provided by CGD is satisfactory . 

RATE BASE 

Our calculations of the appropriate rate base for the pJrpose 

of this proceeding are d e picted on Schedule No. 1, and our 

adjustments are itemized on Schedule No . 1-A. Those adjustments 

which are self-explanatory or essentially mechanical in nature are 

reflected on those schedules without further discussion in the body 

of this Order . The major adjustments are discussed below. 

Used and Useful 

The water pumping and treatment system is 100% used and 

useful, the water transmission and distribution system is 53 . 38% 

used and useful, the wastewater treatment and disposal system is 

30% used and useful , and the wastewater coll(ction system is 53 . 38% 

used and useful. 

The standard used and useful formulas were applied to the 

specific parameters of the water and wastewater plants. A 

discuss ion of the used and useful components of the utility's water 

and wastewater system follows. 

Water Treatment Plant - The water treatment plant is an open 

system type of operation . The plant ' s ability to meet 

instantaneous fluctuations in flow demands currently rests on the 

capacity of the high rate filters (each rated at 60 gallons per 

minute (gpm)). The filters can be bypassed by manually opening and 

closing select valves at the plant. There are fire hydrants 

located within the utility's service area . These hydrants require 

that a minimum of 500 gpm be sustained for at least four hours. By 

relying on the two high s ervice pumps (rate d at 400 gpm each) , the 

utility should be able to meet its fire flm.,. requirements . In 

addition, General \Vaterworks Design Criteria establishes a minimum 

flow of 1 . 1 gpm per customer connection . 

The capacity is 800 gallons per minute (gpm) . 'rhe maximum 

daily flow during the period was 495 gpm ; 500 gpm has been added 

for fire flow considerations and 81 gpm has been added for margin 

reserve. 



r 

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920397-WS 
PAGE 4 

Therefore, based o n the standard formula, we find that the water 

treatment plant is 100% used and useful. 

Water Transmission and Distribution System - The capacity is 

281 equivalent residential connections (ERCs). The lines currently 

serve 129 ERCs. Based on the approved formula, we f ind that the 

water distribution system is 53 . 38% used and useful with the 

exception of Services, Meters, and Meter Installations accounts. 

We find that the meters and meter installation accounts are 100% 

used and useful. 

Wastewater Treatment Plant - The capacity of the wastewater 

treatment plant was constructed to be 100,000 gallons per day 

(gpd). The test period's highest five-day average of daily flows 

occurred during February 1991 . Based on an average of 225 

customers (or 129 ERCs), the average daily flow was 25,800 gpd, and 

4,200 gpd has been added for margin reserve . Based on the approved 

formula, we find that the wastewater treatment plant is 30% used 

and useful. 

Wastewater Collection System - The capacity is 281 ERCs . The 

lines currentl y serve 129 ERCs . Based on the approved formula , we 

find that the collection system is 53 . 38% used and useful, with the 

exception of Services, which we find to be ~00% used and useful. 

Acquisition Adjustment 

Mr. Henry Gould was a r eal estate developer in the 

northeastern United States . In 1980, Mr . Gould started Connecticut 

General Development Corporation (CGD Corp . ) and the development of 

Snug Harbor. During that period, Mr . Gould ' s family created the 

Gould Family Partnership (GFP); this partnership owned a hospital 

with a low tax basis. 

In 1986, Mr. Gould sold Snug Harbor to a third party for $2 

million, thereby recovering the investment in the utility at that 

point. The third party immediately executed a nontaxable exchange 

with the GFP for the hospital . The result was that the hospital 

was owned by the third party (with a $2 million basis), and Snug 

Harbor (comprised of CGD Land Development Company and CGD 

Utilities) with a very low basis was owned by the GFP. This low 

basis was allocated to all of the assets (including utility 

assets), and was the basis for depreciation on the utility ' s tax 

returns . 

In a nontaxable exc hange , r e alize d g u ins or losse~• arc not 

recognized. However, this nonrecognition is usually temporary; the 

recognition of gain or loss is merely postponed until the property 



r 

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397 - WS 
PAGE 5 

received in the nontaxab le exchange is subsequently disposed of in 
a taxable sale or exchange. 

The tax l aw recognizes that nontaxable exchan0es result in a 

change in the form but not in the substance of the taxpayer 1 s 
relative economic position . The new property rece ived in the 

exchange is viewed as substantially a continua tion of the old 
investment . In other words, the t axpayer has merely r eplaced 
existing property with new property and is in substantially the 
same relative economic position after the transaction as before the 
transaction. Furthermore, this type of exchange does not provide 
the taxpayer with the wherewithal to pay the tax o n any realized 
gain. 

Th e Federal Tax Code provides t hat the property received is 
treat ed as a continuation of the prior investment . To qualify for 

this type of exchange , both the original and replacement properties 
must be like- kind in nature or character. This provision is not 

elective . I f the exchange qualifies as a like- k ind exchange, the 
nonre~ognition rule is mandatory . 

The GFP 1 s exchange of the hos pital for the development and 

related utilities qualified as a nontaxable exchange . Therefore , 
on the books of the GFP , the basis of the hospital prior to the 
exchange became the new basis of the acyuircd property the 
development and utilities . For ratesetting purposes , this 
transact ion also r esulted in acquisition adjustments to the 
respective systems . 

The net book values of the utility- related assets at the time 
of the exchange were $159,663 for the water system and $330,835 for 
the wastewater system. Based on information provided by the 

utility , the allocated bases for the assets after the exchange were 
$70, 254 for the water system and $105 , 107 for the wastewater 

system . This results in negative acquisition adjustments of 
$89 , 409 and $225,728, respectively. 

It i s this Commission 1 s pol icy that , absent extraordinary 

circumstances, neither positive nor negative acquisition 
adjustments are r ecognized in the calculation of rate base. 
However, we do not find these to be typical a cquisition 
adjustments. The nontaxable exchange is a unique circumstance 
giving rise to these acquisition adjustments . To not recognize the 

negative acquisition adjustments in this instance would, in effect, 
result in the developer double-recovering the investment in the 
utility. This is inappropriate , as well as an undue burden o n the 
r atepayers. 



r 

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
PAGE 6 

We find the taxable basis is the appropriate investment level 

on which to base the rates. Therefore, based on the foregoing we 

find it appropriate to recognize these nega tive acquisition 

adjustments and they shall be included in l he rate ba se 

calculations. 

Plant-in- Service 

During our audit of the books and records of this utility, the 

utility's books reflected a balance of $15,385 for water plant-in­

service and a balance of $69,362 for wastewater plant-in- service at 

the end of the test year . The original cost of utility pl~ nt was 

$4 20 , 020 for the water system and $570, 279 for the wastewater 

system. Therefore, the utility had not recorded its plant balances 

in conformity with the 1984 NARUC Uniform System of Accounts, which 

requires that all uti lity plant be recorded on the books at its 

original cost . 

In addition, filters totalling $33,123 were retired from the 

water system, and replaced with filters at a cost of $44,900 . 

Therefore , adjustments of $416,412 for the water system and 

$500,917 for the wastewater system are necessary to restate the 

plant values (net of additions and retirements) to their original 

cost. There were no plant additions (and, t herefore, no averaging 

adjustments) during the test pe riod. 

DER has required the utility to install a backup generator at 

the water plant. In addition, the hydro tank and ground storage 

tank at the water plant are in need of repair . The utility has 

obtained bids for these projects, and has submitted the 

documentation to the Commission for review. A reasonable allowance 

for the projecte d cost of these additions/repairs (including an 

allowance for engineering work) is $51,590. Since these 

additions/repairs are required by a governmental authority, the 

projected cost is classified as pro forma plant and included in 

rate base for the water system. 

Based on the foregoing, we find the appropriate balances of 

utility plant-in-service to be $483,387 for the water system and 

$570 , 279 for the wastewate r syste m. 

Land Value 

The utility's books reflected a balance of $691 for the water 

system and $9,630 for the wastewater system at the end of the test 

period. However, the land is not in the name of the utility; 

rather, it is in the name of the Gould Family Partnership. 

Therefore, the cost of land was removed from the books of the 

utility. 



r 

ORDER NO . PSC- 93 - 0011- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
PAGE 7 

Plant Held for Future Use 

The water distribution and wastewater collection systems are 

53 .38 % used ~nd useful and the wastewater treatme~t plant is 30% 

used and useful . To determine the average amount of plant held for 

future use (PHFU), the nonused and useful percentages o f 46 . 62% and 

70% were applied to the corresponding average balances ot plant i n 

service , accumulated depreciation, acquisition adjustments, and 

accumulated amortization of acquisition adjustments. Therefore, we 

find that the appropriate amounts of PHFU to include in rate base 

are $18,882 for the water system and $4,555 for the wastewat e r 

system . 

Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) 

The utility had recorded n o CIAC on its books at the end of 

the t est period. However , prior to the test period, the utility 

had charged off to cost of goods sold on its income tax return 

certain costs related to the distribution and collection systems . 

In addition, the utility has been collecting service availabil ity 

charges. Therefore , adjustments of $ 118,090 to the water system 

and $137,099 to the wastewater system were necessary to reflect the 

appropriate balances for the r espect ive systems at the beginning of 

the test period. 

During the test period , the utility collected $6 ,000 of cash 

CIAC for the water system and $5,400 for the wastewater system . 

Averaging adjustments of $3 , 000 for the water system and $2,700 for 

the wastewater system were made . Based on the above analysis, we 

find that the appropriate balances for CIAC are $121,090 for the 

water system and $139,799 for the wastewater system . 

Accumulated Depreciation 

The utility recorded its plant and calculate d the 

corresponding depreciation based on t he low basis resulting from 

the nontaxa ble exchange. In addition, the utility recorded 

accumulated depreciation for both the water a nd wastewater systems 

on the books of the water system only. Therefore, an adjustment 

was made to the water system ' s books to remove the entire amount of 

accumulated depreciation that had been calculated on some basis 

other than original cost . 

To calculate a reasonable estimate of the value of accumulated 

depreciation the utility would have recorded on its books had the 

original cost basis of the assets been used, we have calculated the 

ratio of accumulated depreciation to total plant (based on the 

utility ' s tax return) at the beginning of the test period. This 

ratio of approximat ely 74% was then applied to the plant in service 



ORDER NO . PSC- 93-0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920397- WS 
PAGE 8 

balances (based on original cost) at the beginning of the t est 

per iod . This results in beginning test period balances of $287,439 

for the water system and $423,369 for the wastewater system . 

Test period depreciation expense was $15,684 for the water 

system and $23,711 for the wastewater sys tem . Thes e values were 

calcula t ed i n conformity with Rule 25-30 . 140 , Florida 

Administrative Code. Averaging adjustments were made in the 

amounts of $7,842 for the water system and $11,856 for the 

wastewater system . Therefore, we find that the appropriate average 

amount of accumulated depreciation a t the end of the test year is 

$295,281 and $435,224 for water and wastewater, respectively . 

As discussed previously, we find it appropriate that $51 , 590 

be i ncluded in rate base as proforma plant. As this pro forma 

addition is required to serve c urrent customers, a full year of 

depreciation expense is appropriate in the calculation of the total 

accumulated depreciation. The resulting $3,035 is then added to 

the accumulated depreciation balance for the water system . 

Therefore, the appropriate balance in the accumulated depreciation 

account for the water system is $298 ,316 . 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

To determine the appropriate balances J t the beginning of the 

test per iod , we have calculated a reasonable estimate of the 

accumulated depreciation of the respective distribution and 

collection systems , then divided these figures by the corresponding 

plant in service value s at the beginning of the test period . These 

ratios were then applied t o t he CIAC balance for each system at the 

beginning of the test period. This results in tes t period 

beginning balances of $87,669 for the water system and $101,781 for 

the wastewater system . 

Test period amortization was $158 for the water sys tem and 

$200 for the wastewater system, resulting in end of the test pe riod 

balances of $87 ,82 7 and $101,981, respectively . Averaging 

adjustments of $79 and $100 reduces these bal~nces to $87,748 for 

the water system and $101,881 for the wastewater system . 

Amortizatjon of Acquisition Adjustments 

To determine the appropriate balances at the beginning of the 

test p eriod , we have examined the utility's tax returns and 

calculated the percentage tha t plant in service had depreciated 

from the date of acquis i tjon (July, l98G) to t he beginn i ng of the 

test period. Based on this analysis, plant had been depreciated 

approximately 23%. This percentage was the n applied to the total 

acquisition adjustment for the respective s ystems . This resu l ts in 



r 

ORDER NO. PSC-93 - 0011- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 920397 - WS 
PAGE 9 

beginning balances of $20,399 for the water system and $51,502 for 

the wastewater system . 

Test period amortization was calculated by ,,,ultiplying the 

test period composite depreciation rate by the total acquisition 

adjustment for each system. This results in test period 

amortization of $3,248 for the water system a nd $9, J85 for the 

wastewater system . Averaging adjustments of $1,624 and $4,693 

reduce the average test period balances to $22,023 for the water 

system and $56,194 for the wastewater system . 

~vorking capital 

We find it appropriate to use the formula method in 

calculating the working capital requ~rement of this utility, or 

one-eighth of operation and ma~ntenance expenses . In a later 

section of this Order, we find that the appropriate operation and 

maintenance expenses are $21 ,32 5 for the water system and $21,483 

for the wastewater system . Therefore, we have included one-eighth 

of those amounts, $2,666 for the water system nnd $2,685 for the 

wastewater system, in rate base as the utility's working capital 

allowance . 

Test Year Rate Base 

Based on the foregoing, we find the appropriate test year rate 

base for the water system to be $68,127. However, the rate base 

balance for the wastewater system i s ($74,267). Therefore, 

consistent with Commission policy, we have increased rate base for 

the wastewater system to $0. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

The utility ' s capital structure is comprised of equity and 

debt in the form of intercompany loans . When the approved rate 

base balance (s) a r e less than the sum of the balances in the 

utility's capital structure, it is Commission policy to reduce each 

component in the capital structure by its weighted share of the 

excess capital . The pro rata adjustments are necessary in this 

instance. A discussion of each component of the utility's capital 

structure and t he related pro rata adjustments follows. 

Return on t:guity: The utility's capital structure reflected an 

equity balance of ($2,396) at the end of the test period. An 

adjustment was made to reflect various equity transactions that had 

not been recorded. Therefore, the equity balance at the e nd of the 

test period was $62 , 194. Using the leverage formula approved in 

Docket No. 920006- WS , Order No. PSC-92-0686-FOF-WS, the utility ' s 

appropriate return on equity is 10.44% . 



ORDER NO. PSC-9 3- 0011-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
PAGE 10 

The necessary pro rata adjustment results in a $40 ,4 66 reduction to 
the equity balance . 

Cost of Debt : The utility had recorded intercompany loans in the 
amount of $132,809 as of the end of the test period. There were no 
executed debt instruments associated with these loans. In 
instances such as these , the debt is assigned the appropriate 

equity cost rate . Therefore, the appropriate cost rate for these 
loans is 10 . 44%. The pro rata adjustment results in a $86,410 
reduction to the intercompany loan balance . 

Overall Rate of Return: As a result of the pro rata adjus tments 
discussed above, the capital structure was reconcile d to the 
average rate base balances at the end of the test period . As the 
appropriate returns on equity and debt are both 10.44%, the 
resulting overall rate of return is also 10.44 %. 

Capital structure , the overall rate of return, and the zones 

of reasonableness are shown on Schedule No. 2. 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Our calculation of net operating income is depicted on 
Schedule No. 3 and our adjustments a re itemi zed on Schedule No. 3-
A. Those adjustments that are self-explanatory or essentially 
mechanical in nature are shown on those schedules without further 
discussion in the body of this Order . The major adjustments are 
discussed below . 

Test Year Operating Revenues 

The utilit} recorded water system revenues of $49,669 a nd 
wastewater system reve nues of $0 during the test period. The 

utility had recorded revenues for both the water and wastewater 
systems in the water system account . A revenue check indicate d 
that the appropriate amount of tes t period revenues for the water 
system is $30,214 . Therefore, we reclassified $19,455 in revenues 
from the water system to the wastewater system. 

A revenue check for the wastewater system indicated that the 
appropriate amount of test period revenues is $21, 567 . An 
adjustment of $2,113 was made. Therefore, the appropriate test year 
operating revenue is $30,214 for the water system and $21,567 for 
the wastewater system . 

Test Year Operating Expenses 

The components of t he utility ' s operating expenses include 

operation and maintenance expenses , depreciation expense (net of 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
PAGE 11 

related amortization of CIAC), amortization of acquisition 

adjustment, taxes other than income taxes, and income taxes . A 

discussion of each component follows. 

Operation and Mainte nance Expense (O&M) : The utility charged 

$60,097 to water O&M and $0 to wastewater O&M during t he test year. 

A summary of our adjustments follows . 

1) Salaries and Waaes - Employees - The utility r e corded no 

salaries during the test period . We find that certain allowances 

s hould be made to ref lect allocations for a manager, bookkeep e r, 

and several maintenance personnel. This results in allowar ces of 

$7,135 for the water system and $4,417 for the wastewater system . 

2) Sludge Removal - The utility misclassified this expense on 

the books of the water system . Pn adjustment of $1,160 was made to 

reflect the proper classification. We find this to be a reasonable 

test period amount. 

3} Purchased Power - The utility charged all of its purchased 

power expense to the water system during the test period . An 

adjustment of $8, 386 was made to reclassify a portion of the 

purchased power to the wastewater system. We find that the test 

period amounts are reasonable and no fu~ther adjustments are 

necessary . 

4} Chemicals - The utility charged all of its chemical 

expense to the water system during the test period . An adjustment 

of $851 was made to reclassify the appropriate portion of the 

chemicals expense to the wastewater system . 

5) Materials and Supplies - The utility recorded no materials 

and supplies expense during the test period . We have made an 

adjustment of $1,518 to the water system and $518 to the wastewater 

system to reflect recommended allowances for a meter cha nge-out 

program, postage, office supplies, and other items . 

6) Contractual Services - The utility charged all of its 

contractual services expense to the water system during the period . 

Numerous adjustments were necessary to refle ct reclassifications . 

In addition, the following reductions were made : $11,707, 

associated with nonrecurring items, was removed from the water 

system; $4,811, associated with the unamortized portions of repairs 

and DER- required tests; was removed from the water system; and the 

corresponding adjustment resulted in a $2,084 reduction for the 

wastewater system. Other adjustments were made to reflect variou s 

other allowa nces and disallowances . As a result, we find that the 

appropriate balances are $6 ,3 41 for the water system and $4,792 for 

the wastewater system. 



r 

ORDER NO. PSC- 93 - 0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
PAGE 12 

7) Rents - The utility recorded no r e nts expense during the 

test period. The land on which the plant assets are located is 

leased from the Gould Family Partnership at a rate of $2 per year. 

We made the appropriate adjustments to the books ~f each system . 

8) Transportation Expense - The utility charge d all of its 

transportation expense to the water system during the ~est period . 

An adjustment of $501 was made to reclass ify a portion of this 

expense to the wastewater system. We find that $480 per year per 

system is a reasonable allowance for this expense . A reduction of 

$21 was the n made to each system ' s balance . 

9) Insurance Expense - The utility ' s parent company allocated 

a portion of its total insurance expense to the utility. The 

entire amount was recorded on the books of the water system during 

the test period. An adjustment o f $1,544 was made to reclassify a 

por tion of this expense to the wastewat er system. 

Based on comparisons of insurance expense allowed in other 

staff-assisted rate cases, we find that the utility • s parent 

company allocation to the utility is excessive. Therefore, we 

removed an addit ional $1,000 per system . 

10) Requlatorv Commission Expense - The utility recorded no 

expense during the test period . The fili t.g fee for the instant 

rate case is $150 per system . This expense was amortized over four 

years , and included as an allowance for each system . 

11) Miscellaneous Expense- The utility charged $8,900 to the 

water system and $0 to the wastewater system during the test 

period. The majority of these expenses were reclassified to other 

accounts. We also made several adjustments to remove unsupported 

ent ries and to remove expenses that are being recovered in other 

accounts . Therefore, we find that the appropriate balances are 

$176 for the water system and $297 for the wastewater system. 

Depreciation Expense (Net of Amortization of CIAC) : The 

utility recorded $5,470 on the books of the water system during the 

test per iod. As this amount for depreciation was not based on 

original cost, we removed this amount from the account balance. 

Applying the prescribed depreciation rates to the appropriate 

used and useful plant in service account balances r esults in 

depreciation expense of $15,129 for the wate r system . Applying the 

composite depreciation rates to the appropriate CIAC account 

balance offsets depreciation expense for the water system by 

$1,701 . An adjustment of $80 was necessary to reduce the account 

to an appropriate balance of $13,348 . As discussed previously, 

rate base for the wastewater system is $0. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
PAGE 13 

Therefore, no depreciation expense or annual amortization of CIAC 
was allowed. 

Amortizntion of Acquisition Adjustme nt : Applying the 
appropriate composite depreciation r ates to t h e acquisition 
adjustment balance for the water system results in test year 
amortization of $2,2 22 . No expense recovery is allowed for the 
wastewater system, as rate base is $0. 

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes: The utility recorded $5,625 on 
the water system's books and $0 on the wastewater system ' s books 
during the test period. Numerous reclassifications a nd allowances 

were made to each system's account . Therefore, we find that the 

appropriate balances are $2,711 for the water system and $1,308 for 
the wastewater system . 

Income Tax Expense: The utility has operated at a loss during 

the past several years . The income tax loss carry forwards are 
sufficient to eliminate income tax expense . 

Increases in Operating Expenses for Ratese tting Purposes 

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes: As \vill be discussed in a 
subsequent portion of this Order, we find that the appropriate 
revenue requirements are $42,843 for the wacer system and $22,849 
for the wastewater system . Therefore , this expense has been 

increased by an additional $568 for the water system and $58 for 
the wastewater system to reflect the regulatory assessment fees at 

4.5% applicable to our approved increase in the revenue 
requirements for the respective systems . 

Operating Expenses Summary : Based on the foregoing, the 
appropriate amount of operating expenses are $35 , 731 for the water 
system and $22,849 for the wastewater syst em . Operating expenses 
are s hown on Schedules Nos. 3 and 3B; the related adjustments are 
s hown on Schedule No. 3A . 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Based o n our review of the utility ' s books and records and the 
adjustments made herein, we find that the appropriate a nnual 
revenue requirement is $42 , 843 for the water system and $22 , 849 for 
the wastewater system . Accordingly, we find it appropriate to 
approve an a nnual increase in revenue of $12,629 (41.8 percent) for 
the water system and $1,282 (5 . 9 percent) for the wastewater 
s yotom . Those revenue requirements will ollow the utility the 
opportunity to recover its operating expenses a nd allow it the 
opportunity to earn a 10.44 percent return on its investment. 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920397-WS 
PAGE 14 

RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE 

We have calculated new rates for the utility that are desi~ned 
to achieve the revenue requirement approved he r ein. We find these 
new rates to be fair, just, reasonable , o nd not unduly 
discriminatory. The utility ' s existing rates and the rates we 
hereby approve are set forth below . 

Our preferred rate structure is the base facility charge rate 
structure because it is designed to provide for the equitable 
sharing by the ratepayers of both the fixed and variable costs of 
providing service . The base facility charge is based on the 

concept of readiness to serve a ll customers connected to the 
system. This ensures that ratepayers pay their share of the 
varia ble costs of providing service (through the cons umption or 
gallonage charge) and a lso pay their share of the fixed costs of 

providing service (through the base facility charge) . 

Approximately 58% (or $25,028) of the water revenue 
requirement a nd 38% (or $8,655) of the wastewater revenue 
requ~rement are associated with the fixed costs of providing 
service. Fixed costs are recovered through the base facility 

charge based on annualized number of ERCs. The remaining 42 % (or 
$17 , 815) of the water revenue requirement and 62% (or $14,194) of 
the wastewater revenue requirement represent the consumption c harge 
based on the numbe r of gallons consumed during the tes t period . 

The utility's current rate structure is an appropriate rate 

structure for conservation purposes. The average water consumption 
is approximately 4,061 per ERC per month. This u sage is very low, 
and we find no additiona l rate structure conservation measures are 
necessary. 

MONTHLY RATES - WATER 
Reside ntial and Gener al Service 

Base Fac ility 
Meter Sizes : 

Charge 
5/8" X 

3/4 " 
1 " 
1 1/2" 
2 " 
3 " 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1 , 000 Gallons 

3/4 11 $ 

$ 

Current 
Rates 

4.50 
6 .7 5 

11.25 
22.50 
36.00 

N/ A 
Nfl\ 
N/A 

1. 75 

Approved 
Rates 

$ 9.62 
14.42 
24 . 04 
48 .08 
76 . 92 

153.84 
240.38 
480 . 76 

$ 1. 69 



ORDER NO . PSC- 93- 0011- l?OF'- lvS 
DOCKET NO. 920397- WS 
PAGE 15 

MONTHLY RATES - WASTEt<lATER 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility 
Meter Sizes : 

Charge 
5/8 11 X 

3/4 11 

1" 
1 1/2 11 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6 " 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1 , 000 Gallons: 

Residential 
General Service 

3/4 11 

Service Availabilit y Charges 

$ 

$ 

Current 
Rates 

5.75 
8.63 

14.38 
28 . 75 
46 . 00 

N/A 
N/A 
N/A 

0 . 74 1 

0 . 74 

Approved 
Rates 

$ 

$ 

3.33 
4. 99 
8.31 

16.63 
26.60 
53 . 20 
83.13 

166 . 26 

sl l. 
1. 83 

The utility has been collecting service availability charges 

since its inception . However, based on ou- analysis, if service 
availability charges are continue d, it will result in negative 

plant balances at des ign capacity for each system . Therefore, we 

find that these charges should be discontinued. 

The standard service availability analyses are shown on 

Schedule No. 4 . 

Miscellaneous Service Charges 

The utility's current tariff contains no provision for 

miscellaneous service charges. We hereby approve the following 

charges: 

2 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconne ction 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit (in lieu 

of disconnection) 

Capped at 10,000 gallons. 

Capped at 6,000 gallons. 

Water 

$15.00 
$15 . 00 
$15 . 00 

$10.00 

Wastewater 

$15.00 
$15 . 00 

Actua l Cost 

$10.00 



-----

ORDER NO . PSC- 93-0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397- WS 
PAGE 16 

Effective Date 

The approved monthly metered rates shall be effective for 
meter readings on or after 30 days from the stamoed approval date 
on the revised tariff sheets. The miscellaneou~ service charges 
and discontinued service availability charges shall be effective 
for service rendered on or after the stamped approva l date on the 
revised tariff sheets . Tariff sheets will not be approved until 
Staff verifies that the tariff sheets are consistent with this 
Commission ' s decision, that the proper security for refund has been 
provided, and that the proposed customer notice is adequate . 

Statutory Rate Reduction and Recovery Period 

Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, entitled "Recovery of Rate 
Case Expenses" states that : 

The amount of rate case expense determined by the 
Commission pursuant to the provisions of this 
chapter to be recovered through a public utilities 
rate shall be apportioned for recovery over a 
period of 4 years. At the conclusion of the 
recovery period, the rate of the public utility 
shall be reduced immediately by the amount of rate 
case expense previously included in rates. 

The only regulatory commission expense to be recovered is the 
$150 filing fee per system for the instant rate case . Based on the 
above- mentioned statute, the appropriate r ecovery period for this 
e xpense is four years, which allows the utility to recover $38 per 
system per year through its rates. Once the annual regulatory 
commission expense recovery is grossed up to reflect regulatory 
assessment fees, the annual recovery increases to $39 . 

At the e nd of four years, CGD ' s rates shall be reduced by $39 
annually per system. Assuming no change in the utility ' s current 
revenues , expenses, capital structure , and customer base, the 
effect of this rate reduction is a $.01 reduction in the water base 
facility charge and a $ . 01 reduction in the wastewater base 
facility charge for a 5/8" x 3/4 " meter . The water gallonage charge 
will be reduced by $.01, and the wastewater gallonage c harge will 
remain unchanged. 

The utility shall file revised tariff sheets no later than one 
month prior to the actual date of the required r a te reduction . The 
utility also s hall file a proposed customer notice setting forth 
the lower rates and the reason for the reduction . If the utility 
files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass­
through rate adjustment, separate data shall be filed for the price 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
PAGE 17 

index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in 

the rates due to the amortized rate case expense . 

The f our year rate case expense reductions are shown on 

Schedule No. 5. 

Temporary Rates in the Event of Protest 

This Order proposes an increase in water and wastewater rates. 

A timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate increase 

resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the utility . 

Therefore, in the event of a protest filed by a party otr.ar than 

the utility, we hereby authorize the utility to collect the rates 

approved herein, on a temporary basis, subject to the refund 

provisions discussed below. 

The utility sha ll be authorized to collect the temporary rates 

upon our Staff ' s approval of tariff sheets, the security for the 

potential refund and a copy of the proposed customer notice. The 

security shall be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the 

amount of $9,498 . Alternatively, the utility may establish an 

escrow agreement with an independent financial institution . 

I f the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should 

contain wording to the effect that it will be term~nated only under 

the following conditions: 

1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or 

2) If the Commission denies the increase , the utility shall 

re f und the amount collected that is attributable to the 

increase . 

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as security, it 

should contain the following conditions: 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is 

in effect. 

2) The letter of credit will be in effect until a final 

Commission order i s rendered, either approvin9 or denying 
the rate increase. 

If security is provided through an escro\.,r agreement, the 

following conditions s hould be part of the agreement : 

1) No refunds i n the escrow account may be withdrawn by the 

utility without the express approval of the Commission. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
PAGE 18 

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 

3) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest 
ea=ned by the escrow account shall be di ~ tributed to the 
customers. 

4) If a refund to the customers is not r c yuired, the 
interest earned by the escrow account shall revert to the 
utility. 

5) All information on the escrow account shall be available 
from the holder of the escrow account to a Commission 
representative at all times. 

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be 
depos i ted in the escrow account within seven days of 
receipt. 

7) This escrow account is established by the direction of 
the Florida Public Service Commission for the purpose(s) 
set forth in its order requiring s uch account . Purs uant 
to Consentino v. Elson, 263 So . 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), 
escrow accounts are not subject to garnishments. 

8) The Director of Records a nd Reporting mus t be a signatory 
to the escrow agreement . 

In no instance shall the maintenance and administrative costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers . These costs 
are the responsibility of, and shall be borne by, the utility . 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an 
account of all ~onies received as result of the rate increase shal l 
be maintained by the utility. This account must specify by whom 
and on whose behalf such monies were paid . If a refund is 
ultimately required, it shall be paid with interest calculated 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code. 

The utility shall maintain a record of the amount of the 
security provided, and the amount of revenues that are subject to 
refund. After the increased rates are in effect, the utility shall 
file reports with the Division of Water and Wastewate r no later 
than 20 days after each monthly billing . These reports sha ll 
indicate the amount of revenue collected under the increased rates . 

BOOKS AND RECORDS 

Currently , the utility's books are not ma intained in 
conformity with the Uniform system of Accounts (USOA) . 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93 -0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
PAGE 19 

Paragraph (1) of Rule 25- 30 .115 , Florida Administra tive 
entitle d " 'Jniform System of Accounts for \'T:l ter and 
Utilities", states : 

1) Water and Sewer Utilities sha~l , 

effective January 1, 1986 , maintain its (sic] 
accounts and records in conformity with the 
1984 NARUC Uniform System of Accounts adopted 
by the National Association of Regulatory 
Utility Commissioners . 

Code, 
Sewer 

We believe that the utility has the expertise necessary to 
conve rt and maintain the utility ' s records in conformity with Rule 
25- 30.115, Florida Administrat ive Code . Therefore , the utility 
hereby is required to maintain its books and records in conformity 

with the 1984 NARUC Uniform System of Accounts . 

REPORTS ON EFFLUENT REUSE 

Water use 1n the utilit y ' s service area is under the 
jurisdiction of the St . John • s River Water Management District 
(SJRWMD) . This entire district has been d }signated as a critical 

use area, thereby requiring water conservation methods to be 
implemented . The Commission has a Memor a ndum of Understanding with 
the Florida Water Management Districts. The Commission has 
recognized that a j oint cooperative effort is necessary to 
implement an effective, statewide water conservation policy . 

At the present time, the utility has no alternative means of 

effluent dispcsal , e . g . , spray irrigation on a golf course . 
However, we find the utility must be encourage d t o act i vely seek 
these alterna tives . Therefor e , the utility s hal l s ubmit a r e port 

updating the Commission on progress made towards reusing treated 
wa s tewa ter . This report shall be s ubmitted every six months until 
s uc h t ime as a reuse program is permanently implemented . The 
report shall discuss additiona l reports made to other agencies 
associated with a reuse program . 

MONITOR STATUS 

This docket sha l l remain open a t l east six months from the 

date of this Order to a llow the Commission to verify the proforma 
plant additions mandated by DER. After the requirements ordered by 
the Commission a nd DER are met in a timely fashion , this docket may 
be closed administratively . 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397- WS 
PAGE 20 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Pub lic Service Comrission tha t the 
application of CGD Corporation for an increase ~n its wat er and 
wastewater rates in Brevard County is approved as se~ forth in the 
body of this Order . It is f urther 

ORDERED tha t each of the findings made in the body of this 
Order is hereby approved in every r espect . It is further 

ORDERED that al l matters contained in the schedules a~tached 
hereto a re by r efer ence incorpor ated herein. It is f u r ther 

ORDERED that all of the provisions of this Order, except for 
the granting of temporary rates ~ n the event of protest, subject t o 
refund, are issued as proposed agency action a nd s hall become 
final, unless an appropriate petition in the form provided by Rule 
25- 22 . 029, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director 
of Records and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, 
Tallahassee , Florida 32399-0870, by the date set forth in the 
Notice of Further Proceedings below . It is further 

ORDERED that CGD Corporation is authorized to charge the new 
rates and charges as set forth in the body of t his Order . It is 
further 

ORDERED that the met e r ed rates approved herein shall be 
effective for meter readings taken on or after 30 days after the 
stamped approval date on the revised tariff pages . It is further 

ORDERED t ha t the miscellaneous service charges and 
discontinued service availability charges approved herein shal l be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval 
date on the revised t ariff sheets. It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the r ates and 
charges approved herein , CGD Corpor ation shall submit and have 
approved a proposed notice to i ts customers of the increased rates 
and charges and the r easons therefor . The notice will be approved 
upon our Staff's verification that it is consistent with our 
decision herein. It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and 
charges approved here in, CGD Corporat ion s hall s ubmit and have 
approved revised t a riff pages . The revised tariff pages will be 
approved upon our Staff's verification that they are consistent 
with our decision herein and that the protes t period has expired . 
It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
PAGE 21 

ORDERED that in the event of a protest by any substantially 
affected person other than the utility , CGD Corporatior is 

authorized to collect the rates approved herein on a temporary 

basis, subject to refund in accordance with Rule 2 J-30.360, Florida 

Administrative Code, provided that CGD Corporation has furnished 

satisfactory security for any potential refund and provided that it 

has submitted and our Staff has approved revised tariff pages and 

a proposed customer notice . It is further 

ORDERED that in the event of a protest by a party other than 

the utility, prior to its implementation of the rates and charge s 

approved herein on a temporary basis, subject to refur d, CGD 

Corporation shall submit .:md have approved a bond or letter of 

credit in the amount of $9,498 or an escrow agreement as a 

guarantee of any pote ntial refund of revenues collected on a 
temporary basis. It is further 

ORDERED that CGD Corporation shall maintain its books and 

records in conformity with the NARUC Uniform Sys tem of Accounts and 

Rule 25- 30.115, Florida Administra tive Code . It i s furthe r 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open for at least six 

months pending completion of the pro forma pla nt a dditions mandated 

by the Department of Environmental Regulat on. Upon verification 

by our Staff that this requirement has been met, and if no timely 
protest has been rece ived from a s ubstantially affec t e d pe r s on by 

the expiration of the protest period , this docket shall be closed 

administratively. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commis sion, this 5t h 

day of .J a n u a r v , 1 9 ~)3 • 

Reporting 

(SEAL) 

KAC 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Se rvice Commiss i o n i s r e quired by Se ction 

120.59(4), Florida Statute s, to notify pa rties of ~ny 

administrative hearing o r judicial review of Commission orders tha~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
PAGE 22 

is available under Sections 120 . 57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
shoul d not be construed to mean all requests for a n administracive 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 

sought. 

As identified in the body of this order, our ac ~ ion, except 
for the granting of temporary rates, subject to refund, in the 
event of a protest, is preliminary in nature and will not become 
effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-22.029, Florida 
Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial interests are 
affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition 
for a formal proceeding , as provided by Rule 25-22.029(4), r lorida 

Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22 .036(7) (a) 
and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting at his 
office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, 

by the close of business on January 26, 1993. In the absence of 
such a petition, this order shall become effective on the date 

subsequent to the above date as provided by Rule 25- 22 . 029(6) , 
Florida Administrative Code . 

Any objection or protest filed in this doc ket before the 

issuance date of this order i s considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and _ s renewed within the 
specified protest period . 

If the relevant portion of this order becomes final a nd 

effective on the date described above, any party adversely affected 

may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the 
case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First 
District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 

Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 

the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's f i nal action 
in this matter may request: (1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 

Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22 . 060 , Florida 
Administrative Code; or (2) judicial r eview by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas o r telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93-0011- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920397-WS 
PAGE 23 

Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 

the f iling fee with the a ppropriate court . This filing must be 

completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, 

pursuant to Rul e 9 .110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . The 

notice of appea l must be in the form specified i n Rule 9.900(a), 

Florida Rules of Appellate Proce dure . 



ORD!::n NO. PSC- 93-0011- FOF-\...S 
DCCKFT NO. 920397- \•lS 
PAGE 24 

CGO CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO . 920397-VS 
TESI YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 19~1 

Account Title 
••a:••==-··=·== 

Depreciable Plant 1n Serv1ce 

Land/Nondeprec i able Assets 

Plant Held for Future Use 

Contr1but 1ons 1n Aid of Construction 

Acqu1s1t1on AdJustment 

Accumula•ed Depreciat ion 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

Accumulated Amort of Acquisition AdJust 

1Jork1ng Cap1tal Allowance 

RATE BASE 

CetrmiSSIOO 
Balance AdJustments 

per to Ut1llty 
Uti l1ty Balance 

::::&lii:::2C::J; 

S15,3B5 S416,412 A 

691 (691) a 

0 (18.882) c 

r (121.090) 0 

0 (89,409) E 

(35 .052) (260.229) F 

0 87.748 G 

0 22.023 H 

0 2.666 
--------- -----------

($18.976) $38. 548 

Ba 1 doc!! 
per Proforma 

ComniSSion AdJustrr.ents 
::':Ita:::::::.: ==========·= 

S431.797 S51.590 

0 " 
(lB . 882) 0 

(121.090) 0 

(89.,09) 0 

(295.2B1) (3 . 035) 

87.748 0 

22 . 023 0 

2.666 0 

-------- --------
S1 9.572 $48.555 

SCHEDULE tlO . 1 
RATE BASE 

PAG~ 1 OF 2 
lo'ATER 

Balance 
for 

Ratesetting 

··=====·==== 

J S~B3.387 

0 

(18,882) 

(121.090) 

(89. J09) 

K (298.316) 

B7. 748 

22 .023 

2.666 

S68,127 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011-F'OF-~·JS 

DOCKET NO. 920397-~5 

Pl\GE 25 

CGD CORPORA T! ON 
DOCKET NO. 920397-~S 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 , 1991 

Account Tltle 

········=···· 
Deprec1able Plant 1 n Serv1ce 

Land/Nondeprec1able Assets 

Plant Held for Future Use 

Contribut1ons 1n A1d of Construc t1on 

AcqJ1s1t10n AdJustment 

Accumulated Deprec1at1on 

Accumulated Amort1zat1on of ClAC 

Accumulated Amort of Acqu1s1t1on AdJuSt 

\lork1ng Cap1tal Allowance 

RATE BASE 

Bdlance 
per 

Ut 1l1 ty 

S69.362 

9.630 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

----·-----
S78.99Z 

lltJJ::I&&:II:I. 

COIIJT11SS10n 
AdJustments 
to Ut1l1ty 

Balance 
.:••==·=··== 

S500.917 A 

(9,630) B 

(4,555) c 

( 139. 799) 0 

(225 . 728) 

(435. 22.!) F 

101.881 G 

56. 194 H 

2.685 
--------

($1 53. 259) 

Balante 
Pl r 

Comn1ss1cn 
::~~.:====:==· 

S570.Z79 

0 

(4,555) 

( 139.799) 

(225.728) 

(435. z2q 

101 .881 

56.194 

2. 685 

($74, 267) 

Ratesett1ng 
AdJustments 

:ac====a==•• 

S74, 267 

5CHEDULE riO. I 
RATE BASE 

PAGE 2 OF 2 
IIASTEIIATER 

Ratesett1ng 
Balance 

===:::~•==·==·· 

J so 



ORDER NO. 
rxx::I<ET NO. 
PAGE 26 

PSC- 93- 0011- t:'()F'- l•JS 
920397-~·75 

CGD CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO. 920397-VS 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 1991 

A. DEPRECIABLE PLAtH IN SERVICE: 

-----------------------------
1. To remove assets recorded on a basts 

other than origtnal cost 
z To reflect the appropriate or tgt nal 

cost at the end of the test per1od 

6. LAND/NONDEPRECIABLE ASSETS: 

---------------------------
1. To remove land not owned by the ut l11ty 

but reflected on i ts books 

c. PLANT HELD FOR FUTURE USE (PHFU): 

---------------------------------
1. To record average PHFU associated w1th 

the treatment plant 
2. To record average PHFU associated wtth 

the dtstrtbutlon/collectlon system 

3. To record accumulated deprec1at1on 

associated w1th PHFU treat~nt plant 

4. To record accumulated deprec1at1on 

associated wtth PHFU dlst/coll syst em 

5. To record acqu1s1t1on adJustment 

associated w1th PHFU treatment plant 

6. To record acquiSi t ion adjustment 

associated with PHFJ d1st/coll system 

7. To record accumulated amortiZation 

of acquiSition adjustment a5sociated 
with PHFU treatment plant 

8. To record accumulated amorttzatlon 

of acqu1s1t lon adjustment assoc iated 

with PHFU dlst/coll sys tem 

SCHEDULE llD. lA 
AD,JUS T'IEIHS TO 

RhTE BASt 
PAGE 1 OF 3 

IIAiER liAS TE'.J;. TER 

(15.365) (69.362) 

431.797 570.279 

--------- ---------
Subtota I 416 .41 2 5D0.917 

(691) (9.630) 

{71.927) 

( 136.4 '3) (2D4.149) 

57.422 

1D4.866 159.120 

23.782 

26 . 085 89.396 

( 12.229) 

(13,q4) (~5.970) 

-------- --------
Subtotal ( 18.862) (4.555) 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011-\~ 

r:x:o<ET NO. 920397- \·lS 
PAGE 27 

CGD CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO. 920397-~S 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 1991 

D. CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF COIISTRUCTIO:I (CIAC). 

--------------------------------------------
I. To record the aopropr1ate balance at the 

beg1nn1ng of the test oer1od 

2. Test per1od addlt ons 
3. Averaging adjustment 

Subtotdl 

E. ACQU IS IT I 011 ADJUS THEtiT 

-----------------------
I. To record acqu1s1t1on adJustment 

resulting from the nontaxable exchange 

F. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIAT!Otl: 

-------------------------
I. To remove from the ut1l1ty's 000~5 

accumulated deprec1at1on calculatea on 

a bas1s other than or1g1nal co~t 

2. To reflec t the appropriate acc~mulatea 

deprec1at1on balance at the beg 1 nm ng 

of the test per1od 

3. Test per1od depreciation expense 

4 . Averag1ng adJustment 

Subtota l 

G. ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF CIAC. 

---------------------------------
I. To record the appropriate balance at the 

beg1nn1ng of the test per1od 

2. Test period amort i Zation 

3. Averag1ng adJUStment 

Subtotal 

SCHEDULE 110 lA 
:.DJUSiMEHTS rc 

RATE BASE 
PAGE 2 OF 3 

~ATER I.'AS-£\IATEP 
----- ·----

(118.090) (13/, 099) 

(6.000) (5,400] 

3. 000 2. 70C 

--------- ....... ................. 

( 121.090) (139. 799) 

(89.409) (225 . 728, 

35.052 

(287 ,439) ( <123. 369) 

(15.68' ) (23.71!) 

7.842 II. 856 

-------- -----·--
(260. 229) (435.224) 

87.669 101.781 
158 200 
( 79 ) (100) 

-------- e••••••• 

87. 748 IOI.!l81 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-00ll- F0F- 1'5 
DOCKF.T NO. 920397-v~ 

PASS 28 

CGO CORPORATIOII 
OOCKEl NO. 920397-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED 9ECEMBER 31. !991 

H. ACCUMULATED AM~RT OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT : 

1. To record the appropriate balance at the 

beginning of the test per1od 
2. Test per1od additions 
3. Avcrag1ng adJuStment 

l. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE. 

1. To record working capital allowance based 

on 1/Bth of operation and maintenance 

expenses 

TOTAL COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS: 

J. DEPRECIABLE PLAIIT Ill SERVICE: 

1. To reflect proforma plant addi t ion 

K. ACCUHULATlO DEPRECIATION: 

1. To reflect one year of accumulated 
deprec1at1on associa ted w1th proiorma 
plant additiOn 

TOTAL PROFORMA ADJUSTHEIITS: 

L. RATE BASE: 

1. To adJust nega t ive rate base to zero 
1n conformity w1th CommiSSIOn pol1cy 

WAHR 

20.399 
J .24B 

(I. 624) 

---------
22.023 

2.666 

3B.S4B 

51.590 

(3.035) 

48,555 

'.IASTEIIATER 

51.502 
9.3BS 

(4 ,6$3) 

---------
56.194 

2.685 

74.2o7 

SCHEDU' ( 110. lA 
AOJUSTHEIIIS fO 

~ATE BASE 
PAGE 3 OF 3 



ORDE~ NO. PSC- 93- 0011- FOF- ' 'JS 
I:XX:KET NO. 920397-I~S 

PAGE 29 

CGO CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO . 920397-~S 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, !991 

Balance 
Per 

Component Ut !11 ty 

·=····&·· 

Equ1ty ($2.396) 

Debt: 
Intercompany Loans 132.809 

TOTAL Sl30.413 

Zones of Reasonableness: 

Comn1s~1on 

AdJustments 
to Uti lny 

Balance 
•=•••••a~=• 

$64 . 590 

0 

--------
S64. 590 

Low H•gh 

Equ1ty 11. 44~ 

Debt 10.12~ 10. 76X 

Adjusted 
Ba 1 ance 

••-=::~~=a:•=== 

S62.194 

132.809 

)195 .003 

Balan~u 

Pro Rata per 

Adjustments Comni5Sion 

•====•=:a==· ====::":~-.:::::::& 

( S~0 .466 ) S21.72B 

(B6 .410) ~6.]99 

--------- ... 
(S I26 .376) $68 . 127 

Percent 
of 
~-i 

======== 

31 . 89X 

6B.m: 

!00 oox 

SCHEDULE 110 . 2 
:OST OF CAP! TAL 

~e lghted 

Co•t Cost 
==·===== 

10 0:41. 3.33X 

: J . ~4)( 7. !IX 

10. 4'" 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011-FOF-~-5 
DOCKET NO. 920397-v~ 

PAGE 30 

CGO CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO . 920397-WS 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 1991 

Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses : 

-------------------
Operation and Maintenance 
Oeprec1at1on 
Amort iZa t 1 on 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Income Taxes 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss} 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

Corn11 ss 1 on 
Balance AdJustments 

Per to Ut 1l1ty 
Ut1l1 ty Balance 

·····=··•:a• 

S' 9.669 ( SI9. ~55} A 

S60.097 (S3B.772) B 
5. J70 7 .87B c 

0 (2.222) 0 
5.625 (".914) c: 

0 0 

---------
S71 . 192 (S36. 029 l 

........... ---- ...................... 

(S21. 523) Sl6.574 

($18. 976) 

ll/A 

SCHEDULE UC 3 
OPERATWG WCOME 

Pt.GE l OF 2 
\lATER 

To!st Year 
Balance Com •ss1on Balance 

per Ad;ustmerts per 

Corrm1 ss ·on for 1 nc reasr- Coom•ss1on 

:•••••====· ····==·····= =•=•:a::=::::z::a••• 

S30.214 Sl2.629 F S42 .B43 

S2!. 325 so S21.325 

13.3'B 0 13.348 

(2.222) 0 (2 . 222) 

2. 711 568 G 3.280 

0 0 0 

---------
S35.! 63 $568 $35.731 

......... -- --
(S~ .949} Sl2.061 S7.112 

$68.127 S68.127 

- 7. 5~ 10.44)( 



OP.DI:R NO. PX-93-0011-!?0F-~\IS 
DOCKF.T NO. 97.0397- WS 
PAGE 31 

CGD CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO . 920397-~S 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 1991 

Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses: 

Operation and Maintenance 
Depree 1 a t1 on 
Amort 1 zat 1on 
Taxes Other Than Income 
Income Taxes 

Total Operating Expenses 

Opera .1 ng Income (Loss) 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

ConmiSSIOn 
Balance AdJustments 

Per to Utt l1ty 

Ut1 l1ty Balance 
::::==•=:rca::aa 

so s2~ .567 A 

so S21. ~83 B 
G 0 c 
0 0 D 

0 1.30!! E 

0 0 

---------
so S22.791 

......................... ---------
so (Sl.224) 

$78.992 

c oox 
:::::2~1::1:: 

Test Year 
Balance 

per 
ConmiSSion 

::c:::••==== 

$21.567 

S21 , .!83 

0 
0 

1.308 

0 

---------
S22.791 

---------
(Sl.224) 

so 

N/A 

r ns:; 1 on 

AdJw:tments 
for !ncr iSe 
ac::=::c::: 

Sl. 282 

so 
0 
0 

58 
0 

sse 

Sl. 224 

SCHEDULE NO. 3 
OP(RAT lrlG I t.COME 

PAGE Z OF 2 
~ASTE~ATER 

Balance 
per 

Co.m1 ss 1 on 

·==•::==···= 

r S22.B(!:t 

S:'l. J83 

0 
0 

G ! .366 

0 

S22.849 

so 

so 

II/A 



ORDER l\lQ. PSC-93-0011-POF-~VS 

oc:x::KE'r NO. 920397-~-JS 

PAGE 32 

CGD CORPORATION 
DOCKET 110 . 920397 -liS 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 1991 

A. OPERATING REVENUFS 

I . To reflect reclass1f1cat1on to 

wastewater system 
2. Adjustment that results 1n CommiSSion's 

approved test periOd balance 

TOTAL REVEIIUE ADJUS THEIITS : 

B. OPERATION AIID HAIIITENAIICE EXPENSES . 

I. Salar1es and \/ages Expense - Employees 

I . To record allowance 'or employees' sala r1es 

2 Sludge Removal Expense· 
I . To reclass1fy f rom w4ter miscellaneous expense 

3. Purchased Power Expense : 
1. To recl ass1fy to :he wastewater system 

4. Ch~lcdls Expense 
I . To reclassify to the w~stew4ter S)S tem 

5. Hater1als and Suppl1es Expense: 

1. Allowance for meter cnangeout program as 

approved by the Comm1ss1on 
2. CommiSSion's addi ti onal approveo allowance 

Subtota l 

\lATER 

( JO ,455) 

(19.455) 

7. !35 

(B.386) 

(851) 

I. 000 
518 

1. 518 

1/ASTEIIATER 

19 ·155 

2.113 

21. 567 

J,41 7 

1.160 

8.386 

!lSI 

518 

518 

SCHEDULE NO. 3A 
ADJUST~ENTS TO 

OPERATI NG INCOME 
PAGE I OF 4 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93-00ll- F0F-WS 
r:x:x::KET NO. 920397- h"S 
PAGE 33 

CGD CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO. 920397-~S 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1991 

6. Contractua' Serv1ces Expense: 

1. To reclass1fy contract operator expense 

to the wastewater system 
2. To reclassify repairs expense to the 

wastewater system 
3. To remove nonrecurr ing expense 
4. To reclassify to the wastewater system 

5. To reclass1fy hazardous mater1als fee to 

taxes other than 1ncome taxes 'or the 

water system 
6. To reclass1 fy to taxes other t t.an •ncome 

taxes for the wastewater system 
7. To reclassify to taxes other than •ncome 

taxes fo r the water system 
8. To reclass1fy account ing fee to the 

wastewater system 
9. To remove nonrecurr1ng por~1on of the 

account 1 ng fee 
10 . To remove nonrecurring eng1neer1ng fees 

11 . To remove unamortiZed repa1rs 
12. To remove the unamortized portion of DER tests 

SubtotJl 

7. Rents Expense: 
1. To record annual lease pay~ment for land 

B. Transportation Expense: 
1. To refl ect .eclass1f1cat 1o., to the 

wastewater system 
2. AdJuStment that results 1n the 

Comm1ss1on"s approved balance 

9. Insurance Expense: 
I . To reflect reclass1 fiC<Illon to the 

wastewater system 

Subtota 1 

2. To remove excess allocation to the ut1l1ty 

Subtotal 

IJATER 

(2.9~0 ) 

(3,084) 
(2.707) 

(352) 

(25) 

(470) 

(1.151) 

(I. 895) 

( 1.395) 
(7.605) 
(3.639) 
( 1.172) 

.~6 .436) 

(501) 

(21) 

(522) 

(1.544) 
(1 , 000) 

(2.544 1 

IJASTE~ATER 

2.940 

3.08~ 

352 

1.895 

(1.295) 

SCHEDULE 110 . 3A 
ADJuS THE/ITS TO 

OPERAT ltiG IIICO~E 

PAGE 2 OF <: 

(1.957) 
( 127) 

4,792 

501 

(ll) 

4BO 

1. 544 
(I. 000) 

544 



ORDER r'O. PSC-93-0011-~!"'-fVS 

IXlCKET NO. 920397-~VS 

PAGE 34 

CGD CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO. 920397-~S 
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 1991 

10. Regulatory CommiSSIOn Expense : 

l . To amortiZe the rate case f1 l>ng fee 1n 

the 1nsta~t case 

II . Miscellaneous Expense: 
1. To reclass1fy to the wastewater sys tem 

2. To reclass1fy to sludge removal expense 

3. To remove unsupported adJuS t ing entry 

4. To reclass1fy to the wastewater sys t em 

5. To remove salar1es and wages al ready 

recovered 
6. To remove travel expense 

7. To reclassify to taxes other than 1ncome 

taxes for the water system 
8. To remove off1ce expenses already recovered 

Sulltotal 

TOTAL O~M ADJUSTMEUTS: 

C. OEPRECIATIOtl EXPENSE: 

1. To remove test year deprec1at1on expense 

recorded by the ut1l1ty 

2. To reflect Comm1~s1on's approved used and 

useful depreciation expense 

3. To reflect CommiSSion's approved used and 

useful amortization of CIAC 
4. Adjustment that results 1n Comm1ss1on 's 

approved test period balance 

TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS: 

0 AHORTI ZAT I 011 EXPENSE: 

1. To reflect CommiSSion's approved used 

and useful test year amortization of 

negative acquls1t1on adjustment s 

~ATER 

38 

(1.973) 

(515) 
(2.926) 

(2. 701) 

( 16) 
(384) 
(209) 

---··----
(8.72~) 

( 3. 712) 

(5,470) 

15.129 

( 1.701) 

(80) 

7,878 

(2.222) 

'.lAS TE~A TER 

38 

l. 973 
( 1.160) 

(516) 
2.926 

(2 0 701) 

( 17) 

(208) 

---------
297 

21.483 

SCHEDULE ND . 3A 
AOJ\..~ TMENTS iO 

OPERATING INCOME 
PAGC: 3 OF 4 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGF. 35 

PSC-93-0011-FOF-~VS 
92('397-T·)S 

CGO CORPORA Tl ON 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 1991 

E. TAXES OTHER THAN FEDERAL INCOHE TAXES (TOFIT): 

I . To reclassify hazardous materials fee 

from water system miscellaneous expense 

2. To rec lass1fy regulatory assessment fees 

from water cont rac tual serv1ces 
3. To rcclas~1fy hazardous materials fee 

to the wastewater system 
4. To rec lassi fy payroll tax expense from 

miscel laneous expense 
5. To remove payrol l tax expense 

6. To record allowance for property taxes 

associated w1 th used and useful plant 

To record payroll taxes assoc1ated w1th 

Comm1ss1on ' s approved sa lar1es allowance 

8 . To record regulatory assessment fees (RAF) 

on test per1od revenues 
9. AdJustment that results 1n Comm1ss1on'~ 

approved test per1od balance 

TOTAL TOFIT EXPENSC: AOJUSTHEUTS. 

F. OPERA T I tlG REVEUUES: 

I. To reflect CommiSSion's approved Increase 

1n revenue requirement 

G. TAXES OTHER THAll FEDERAL !llCOHE TAXES : 

I. To reflect 1ncrease 1n regulatory assessment 

fees associated w1th Comm;ss1on's approved 

Increase tn revenue requirement 

\lATER 

25 

1.151 

( 13) 

192 
( 192) 

806 

1.360 

(6 . 789) 

(2.91 4) 

12,629 

568 

'JASTE\IATER 

470 

13 

192 
(192) 

338 

971 

SCHEDULE UO . 3A 
AOJL•• 7HEIHS TO 

OPERATIUG INCOME 
PAGE 4 OF 4 

(483) 

1.308 

1.282 

58 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93- 0011- f'CIF- r·lS 

lXlCKE'!' NO. 9:-!0397- tVS 
PAGE 36 

CGD CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO. 920397-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1991 

No. 

601 

603 

604 

610 

615 

616 

618 

620 

630 

640 

650 

655 

665 

670 

675 

Account ----­
Oesc r1 pt 1 on 

Sa lar 1es and Wages - Employees 

Salar1es and Wages - Off1cer~ 

Employee Pens1ons and Beneftts 

Purchased \later 

Purchased Power 

Fuel for Power Productton 

Chemtcals 

Hatertals and Suppl1es 

Contractual Servtccs 

Rents 

Transportat ion Expenses 

Insurance Expense 

Regulatory CommiSSIOn Expense 

Bad Debt Expense 

Miscell aneous Expenses 

- - - WATER SYSTEM ---

TOTAL OPERATI ON AIIO MAifHEIIAtiCE EXPENSES 

Balance 
per 

Ultlt ty 

so 

0 

0 

0 

II. 606 

0 

2. 724 

0 

32. 7 77 

0 

1.002 

3,088 

0 

0 

8,900 

$60,097 

SCHEDULE NO . 3B 
OETAI' OF OPERATION AIIO 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE~ 
?AGE I OF 2 

Balance 
Conrnt s~ ~n per 

AdJUStl:'ent<: Co.-mt ss 1 on 
==•• •::~:;::~ :::ta.s::::::;aasa• 

S7. :;s $7.:35 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

(8.386) 3 3.220 

0 0 

(851) l.a73 

l. 518 5 I. 518 

(2S,.l36) 6 6,341 

(522) a 480 

(2 . 544) 9 544 

38 10 38 

0 0 

(8.724) I! 176 

---------
($38.772) $21.325 

aa::a:caa: 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0011-fYJF-~·lS 

r:xxJ<ET NO. 920397- lqS 
PAGE 37 

CGD CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO: 920397-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 . 1991 

---- Account ----­
No . Descr1pt1on 

701 Salar1es and Wages - Employees 

703 Salar1es and Wages - Officers 

704 Employee Pensions and BenefitS 

710 Purchased Sewage Treatment 

711 Sludge Removal Expense 

715 Purchased Power 

716 Fuel for Power Produc t 1on 

718 Chemica l s 

720 Mater1als and Suppl1es 

730 Contractual Serv1ces 

740 Rents 

750 Transportat ion Expenses 

755 Insurance Expense 

765 Regulatory CommiSSIOn Expense 

770 Bad Debt Expense 

775 Miscellaneous Expenses 

--- WAST EWATER SYSTE~ ---

Balance 
;Jer 

Uttlt t y 

$0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

TOTAL OPERATION AtiO MAINTEtiAtlCE EXPENSES so 

SCHEDULE NO . ~!! 

DETAIL OF Oi"..RAT!Otl AtiO 

~A I'ITEtiJ.t.CE £XPEIISES 
?AGE 2 OF 2 

COilmi5SIOn 
AdJustments 

0 

0 

0 

I. !60 

8.386 

0 

851 

5!8 

: . 7'11 

2 

3 

4 

5 

480 8 

544 9 

38 10 

0 

297 11 

$21. 483 

Balance 
per 

Conm1 ss 1 on 

$4.417 

0 

0 

0 

1.160 

8.386 

0 

851 

SIB 

~80 

544 

3B 

0 

297 

S21. 483 



ORD.ER NO. PSC- 93- 0011- FOF'- l•'S 

DOCKET NO. 920397- WS 
Pl\GF. 38 

CGD CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO. 920397-VS 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 199! 

--- WATER SYSTEM ---

GROSS BOOK VALUE POST-ACQUISITION ADJ 

LAND 
DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATIOII ·o DATE 
ACCUMULATED DEPREC I AT I Oil AT DES I Gil CAPACITY 

NET PLANT AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

TRANSHISSIOII/OISTRIBUTION LIUES POST-ACOUISITIOil ;.DJ 

HINIHUH LEVEL OF C.I.A.C. 

C.I.A.C. TO DATE 
ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION Of C.l A.C. TO DATE 

NET C.I.A.C. TO DATE 
LEVEL OF C.l A.C. TO DATE 
ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF C.I.A C. AT DESIGII CAPACITY 

FUTURE CUSTOMERS (EilC) TO BE CCNIIECiED 

COMPOSITE DEPRECIATION RATE 

IIUMBER OF YEARS TO DES I Gil C:.PAC I TY 

EXISTING SERVICE AVAILABIL:TY CHARGE PER ERC 

LEVEL OF C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN c;.PACITY 

NET C.I .A.C. AT DESIGN CAPAC ITY 

REOUESTEO SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 

LEVEL OF C.I .A.C. AT OESIGII CAPACITY 

NET C.I.A.C. AT OE~IGN CAPACITY 

HINIHUH SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 

LEVEL OF C.I.A C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 
NET C. l A.C AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

HAXI HUM SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 

LEVEL OF C.I .A. C. AT DESIGfl CAPACITY 
NET C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

SCHEDULr 110 J 

SERVICE AVAILABILITY 
CHARGE MIAL YS IS 

PAGE I OF 2 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

416.001 
0 

416.001 
298.316 
J50.525 
(34.524) 

236.667 
56 39X 

121.090 
87.748 
33.342 

ZB 33:t. 
132.053 

152 

3.37!: 

10 36 

0.00 
0 oox 

(10.963) 

0.00 
o.oox 

( 10.963) 

0.00 
56.89X 

( 10. 963) 

0.00 
75.00X 

( 10. 963) 

LAST UPDATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27-0ec-92 



ORDE~ NO. PSC-93- 0011- FC'F- 1-lS 

DOCKET NO. 920397- WS 
P'\GE 39 

CGO CORPO.RATIOII 
DOCKET NO . 920397-WS 
TEST YEAR EliDED DECEMBER 31. 1991 

--- WASTEWATER SYSTEM ---

GROSS BOOK VALUE POST-ACQUISITION AOJ 

LAND 
DEPRECIABLE ASSETS 
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION TO DATE POST-ACQ AOJ 

ACCUMULATED OEPRECIATIOU AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

IIET PLANT AT DES I Gil CAPACITY 

COLLECTIOil LINES POSi-ACQUISIT!OII AOJ 

MINIMUM lEVEL OF C.I.A.C . 

C.I.A.C. TO DATE 
ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATIOII OF C A.C TO OAT[ 

!lET C.I.A.C. TO DATE 

LEVEL OF C. !.A.C. TO DATE 

SCHEDU' E 110. 4 

SERVICE AVAILABILITY 
CHARGE AIIAL YS IS 

PAGE 2 OF 2 

400.745 
0 

400 .745 
435.224 

616.127 
(215 . 3B2) 

246.1 47 
61 42% 

139.799 
101.8B1 
37.91B 

-109.97% 

ACCUMULA TEO AMORT I ZA T lOll OF C I A C AT OES I Gil CAPACITY 164.389 

FUTURE CUSTOMERS ( ERC) TO BE COIIIIECTED 

COMPOSITE DEPRECIATION RATE 

NUMBER OF YEARS TO DES IGN C.~PACITY 

EXISTIIIG SERVICE AVA ILAB ILITY CHARGE PER ERC 

LEVEL OF C. I .A.C. AT OESIGII CAPACITY 

NET C.I.A.C. AT OESIGII CAPACITY 

REQUESTED SERV ICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 

LEVEL OF C.I.A.(. AT OESIGII CAPACITY 

NET C.I.A.C. AT 0ESIGN CAPACITY 

MIN IMUM SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 

LEVEL OF C. I .A.(. AT DESIGII CAPACITY 

NET C. l .A.C . AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

MAXIMUM SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE PER ERC 

LEVEL OF C.I.A.C. AT DESIGN CAPACITY 

NET C. I .A.(. AT OES IGII CAPACITY 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

152 

4 .16X 

.J.86 

225.00 
- 0.57% 
I . 232 

0 00 
o.oox 

(25 .190) 

0.00 
61 . 42% 

(25. 190) 

o.o., 
75 . 00% 

(25.190) 

LAST UPDATE . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . . . • . • . • •• . • . . • . . . . 27-0ec-92 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93- 00ll- F0f'- WS 
IXX:XET NO. 920397-~·15 

PAGJ: 40 

CGO CORPORATION 
DOCKET NO . 920937-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1991 

MONTHLY RATES - WATER 

RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVICE 

-------------------------------
Base Fac1l ity Charge: 
Meter S1zes : 5/B" X 3/4" 

3/ 4" 
1" 
1 1/Z" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge: 

MONTHLY RATES - WASTEWATER 

RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SERVI CE 

-------------------------------
Base Fac1 l1 ty Charge : 
Meter Sizes : 5/ 8" X 3/ 4" 

3/4" 
I" 

I 1/Z" 
Z" 
3" 
a" 
6" 

Gallonage Charge: 
Residential 
General Serv1ce 

APPROVED 
RATES 

---------

s 9. 62 
14.42 
24. 04 
48.08 
76 92 

153 8~ 
240.38 
480.76 

~ 1.69 

APPROVED 
RATES 

---------

s 3.33 
4.99 
8 31 

16.63 
26.60 
53 .20 
83. !3 

166. 26 

s 1. 52 
1.83 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE 5 
RATE REDUCT ION AFTER 

RE~OVERY OF Rl. TE CASE EXP~:rlSE 

RA o r 
DECREASt 
------- -

0 01 
0 01 
0.02 
0.04 
0.06 
0 12 
0 19 
0.38 

0.01 

RATE 
DECi<E;.SE 
----··--

0.01 
D. 01 
0 02 
0.04 
0.06 
0. 12 
0.19 
0 38 

0.00 
0.00 


	1993 Roll 1-70
	1993 Roll 1-71
	1993 Roll 1-72
	1993 Roll 1-73
	1993 Roll 1-74
	1993 Roll 1-75
	1993 Roll 1-76
	1993 Roll 1-77
	1993 Roll 1-78
	1993 Roll 1-79
	1993 Roll 1-80
	1993 Roll 1-81
	1993 Roll 1-82
	1993 Roll 1-83
	1993 Roll 1-84
	1993 Roll 1-85
	1993 Roll 1-86
	1993 Roll 1-87
	1993 Roll 1-88
	1993 Roll 1-89
	1993 Roll 1-90
	1993 Roll 1-91
	1993 Roll 1-92
	1993 Roll 1-93
	1993 Roll 1-94
	1993 Roll 1-95
	1993 Roll 1-96
	1993 Roll 1-97
	1993 Roll 1-98
	1993 Roll 1-99
	1993 Roll 1-100
	1993 Roll 1-101
	1993 Roll 1-102
	1993 Roll 1-103
	1993 Roll 1-104
	1993 Roll 1-105
	1993 Roll 1-106
	1993 Roll 1-107
	1993 Roll 1-108
	1993 Roll 1-109



